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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Marcella Beagle,

                                                Complainant,

                                   vs.

Pacific Bell,

                                                Defendant.


Case 00-07-012

Marcella Beagle,

                                                Complainant,

                                   vs.

Pacific Bell,

                                                Defendant.


Case 00-07-015

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S RULING

CONSOLIDATING COMPLAINT CASE (C.) 00-07-012 AND C.00-07-015; DIRECTING COMPLAINANT AND RICHARD BEAGLE TO SHOW CAUSE 

Summary

This ruling consolidates complaint case (C.) 00-07-012 and C.00-07-015.  This ruling also makes a preliminary finding that Marcella Beagle (Complainant) has failed to state a cause of action in either C.00-07-012 or C.00-07-015.  Further, this ruling directs Complainant and her representative, Richard Beagle (Beagle), to show cause why the Commission should not impose sanctions for a violation of Rule 1.  Additionally, Complainant’s two Motions to Exclude and Disregard the Answers of Pacific Bell (Pacific) are denied.  

Discussion

The similarity of the nature of the complaints warrants consolidation of C.00-07-012 and C.00-07-015.

I have reviewed all pleadings filed in C.00-07-012 and C.00-07-015.  I have also reviewed decision (D.) 99-10-051, D.00-03-022 and D.00-05-030, which resolve C.99-03-016. Beginning chronologically, in C.99-03-016, Complainant alleged various billing disputes and made a number of broad assertions concerning fraud and harassment by Pacific.  D.99-10-051 granted Pacific’s motion to dismiss allegations contained in C.99-03-016 concerning late payment charges and allegations of discrimination.  Further, D.99-10-051 ordered Pacific to adjust Complainant’s bill for one day that she was without service in March 1999.  

In D.00-03-022, the Commission denied Complainant’s Application For Rehearing.  In D.00-03-022, the Commission did not expressly find Complainant to be a vexatious litigant, however, it noted that “a review of Applicant’s behavior and filings in this proceeding would indeed support the conclusion that she is indeed a ‘vexatious litigant’ no matter how many previous filings she may have made.”  Further, D.00-03-022 stated that the:

“Application for Rehearing, together with other filings made by Ms. Beagle and her former husband, are nothing more than a long litany of groundless, malicious complaints against ALJ Vieth and Pacific.  Applicant accuses the ALJ of ‘crimes’, without any substantiating facts.  She accuses ALJ Vieth of ‘suppressing evidence’ with no indication of what this evidence may have been.  Likewise, Ms. Beagle accuses the ALJ of ‘intentionally mishandling justice,’ ‘bias’ and suborning perjury.  Applicant cites no record evidence for any of these accusations, and a review of the record indicates that there is none.”  (Id. at p.4.)

D.00-03-022 goes on to advise Complainant of the Commission’s Code of Ethics contained in Rule 1 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.  D.00-03-022 also cautions Complainant that her conduct in C.99-03-016 has failed to maintain respect for the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) in charge of that proceeding, in accordance with Rule 1.  Consequently, D.00-03-022 warned Complainant that future filings might be summarily dismissed.  Further, D.00‑03-022 cited instances in which litigants have been required to post security for reasonable expenses a utility might incur in defending against complaints.

D.00-05-030 ordered the release of funds to Pacific that Complainant had deposited in C.99-03-016.  As indicated earlier, D.00-03-022 denied the rehearing of D.99-10-051, thus D.00-03-022 should have released funds held on deposit to Pacific.  D.00-05-030, a short half-page order, corrected this oversight.  At all times Richard Beagle has represented Complainant.

I find that C.00-07-012 expresses dissatisfaction with the resolution of a prior complaint (C.99-03-016).  In short, in C.00-07-012, Complainant appears to be asserting that the funds deposited in C.99-03-016 should not have been released to Pacific.  Complainant appears to fail to understand that since the Commission found in favor of Pacific in C.99-03-016, the funds deposited by Complainant should have been released to Pacific.  This oversight was corrected in D.00-05-030.  

C.00-07-012 in essence alleges that the release of funds to Pacific constitutes a violation of law.  In the process of alleging her complaint, Complainant:

· calls a Pacific employee inept;

· states that an ALJ has improperly passed money to Pacific; and  

· accuses the Commission of “covering [Pacific Bell’s employee’s] stupidity of errors”

On its face, C.00-07-012 fails to state a cause of action. Moreover, in light of the warning given in D.00-03-022, C.00-07-012 appears to constitute a violation of Rule 1.

I also find that C.00-07-015 is unintelligible and consists primarily of epithets aimed at Pacific and Commission employees.  The complaint goes as far as to request that the Commission should order a psychological examination of a Pacific employee (page 4 of attachment G to complaint).  C.00-07-015 also contains conclusory statements of violations of law unsupported by a coherent statement of facts.  Complaints at a minimum should describe events by explaining who was involved (without calling them derogatory names), what happened (without characterizing events as criminal) and state when the event occurred.  Complaints should be worded such that the Commission can conclude from the factual description of events that a law or Commission rule or order was violated.  Complaints should not “tell” the Commission in a conclusory manner that a violation has occurred.  Inflammatory and derogatory language is not persuasive.  

I plan to recommend the Commission dismiss both complaints with prejudice unless complainant can provide a coherent statement of facts that, if found to be true, would support a conclusion that a violation of law, Commission order or rule has occurred.  The Commission on its own motion may dismiss complaints when a complaint fails to establish the facts, applicable law, and jurisdiction justifying a hearing.  A hearing can be justified if the matters to be proven are understood, if there is sufficient and comprehensible indication that the allegations are based on fact, not mere conclusory accusations, and if the allegations are sustainable under some theory of law.  The Commission has the inherent power to prevent sham, frivolous, or vexatious causes of action, or to prevent filings that are not done in good faith or that are in disregard of established procedural requirements, or otherwise violative of orderly judicial administration.  (Westcom Long Distance, Inc. v. Pacific Bell, 54 CPUC2d 244.)  The Commission may look behind the pleadings to penetrate through evasive language to ascertain the existence or absence of triable issues.  (Abeloe v. Spreckels Water Company, Inc., 58 CPUC2d 613.)

Additionally, I am inclined to recommend the Commission that it find Complainant and Beagle in violation of Rule 1 and impose monetary sanctions against Complainant and Beagle.  Further, I am also inclined to recommend that prior to the Commission’s Docket Office accepting for filing any future complaints tendered by Complainant or by Beagle, the person tendering that complaint be required to post monetary deposits for reasonable expenses a utility might incur in defending against such complaints. 

Lastly, on September 5, 2000, Complainant filed motions in both C.00‑07‑012 and C.00-07-015 to exclude and disregard the answers of Pacific.   In both proceedings, Complainant claims that the answers should be excluded as untimely for being filed 32 days after mailing of the Notice to Answer.  The 30th day for filing an answer occurred on a Saturday and Pacific filed the first business day thereafter, thus Pacific’s answers were timely.  The remainder of Complainant’s motion consists of argument against Pacific’s answer and thus, does not form a basis for excluding Pacific’s answers.  In addition, within the body of the motion, Complainant makes four other frivolous motions.
  In general the Complainant seeks to improperly exclude consideration of other Commission decisions and also overturn prior Commission decisions.  

IT IS RULED that:

1. 
Complaint Case (C.) 00-07-012 and C.00-07-015 are consolidated.

2.   Complainant shall file within 15 days of the effective date of this ruling a statement addressing:

· Why, based on the discussion contained in this ruling,  the Commission should not dismiss both complaints with prejudice; 


· why the Commission should not find Complainant and or Richard Beagle in violation of Rule 1;


· why the Commission should not impose monetary sanctions if a Rule 1 violation is found; and / or

· why the Commission should not require Complainant and or Richard Beagle to post a monetary deposit to cover defendant’s legal expenses in any future complaints. 

3.   Within 15 days of the effective date of this ruling, Pacific Bell may comment on any of the issues raised by this ruling or file a reply to the statement filed by Complainant within 15 days of its filing.

4.   Complainant’s two motions to exclude Pacific Bell’s answers are denied.

Dated October 18, 2000, at San Francisco, California.



   /s/  JOSEPH R. DEULLOA



Joseph R. DeUlloa

Administrative Law Judge

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I have by mail this day served a true copy of the original attached Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Consolidating Complaint Case (C.) 00-07-012 and C.00-07-015; Directing Complainant and Richard Beagle to Show Cause on all parties of record in this proceeding or their attorneys of record.

Dated October 18, 2000, at San Francisco, California.

   /s/     FANNIE SID

Fannie Sid

NOTICE

Parties should notify the Process Office, Public Utilities Commission, 505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 2000, San Francisco, CA  94102, of any change of address to insure that they continue to receive documents. You must indicate the proceeding number on the service list on which your name appears.

�  Motion to Exclude All Mention of Rule #1 in Bell Answer, Motion to Exclude Decision 00-03-022, Motion to Exclude All Bell References to Other Cases, Motion to Release All Funds on Deposit at the CPUC.
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